Short-term borrowings	  (16,485,912)	  - 	  - 	  (16,485,912)

	  (22,140,434)	  (1,072,841)	  (1,795,042)	  (25,008,317)

Currency Exposure	  (19,276,176)	  (1,066,226)	  (1,326,382)	  (21,668,784)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 The Group
	  2020 	  2019
	  RM 	  RM

Effects on (Loss)/Profit After Taxation

USD/RM 	 - 	strengthened by 9% (2019 - 7%)	  (1,116,310)	  (1,036,385)
 	 - 	weakened by 9% (2019 - 7%)	  1,116,310 	  1,036,385

EUR/RM	 - 	strengthened by 7% (2019 - 6%)	  (66,816)	  (48,180)
	 - 	weakened by 7% (2019 - 6%)	  66,816 	  48,180

JPY/RM	 - 	strengthened by 12% (2019 - 8%) 	  (145,220)	  (83,549)
	 - 	weakened by 12% (2019 - 8%) 	  145,220 	  83,549

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

SOLID AUTOMOTIVE BERHAD

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 April 2020 (Cont’d)

109

41.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

41.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis (Cont’d)

	 The Group
	  2020 	  2019
	  RM 	  RM

Effects on Other Comprehensive Income

SGD/RM	 - 	strengthened by 3% (2019 - 4%)	  348,546 	  489,374
	 - 	weakened by 3% (2019 - 4%)	  (348,546)	  (489,374)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from long-term borrowings with floating rate. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest
rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised
cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither the carrying